the seizure and the filing of the criminal indictment “trampled 
upon” his right to due process. (SP Opening Br. at 219.)

When the government seizes property, it cannot hold it 
forever. Rather, due process requires that it afford a property 
owner a judicial hearing without “undue delay.” United States 
v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Dollars ($8,850) in 
U.S. Currency, 461 U.S. 555,564,103 S.Ct. 2005,76 L.Ed.2d 
143 (1983). Borrowing from jurisprudence under the Speedy 
Trial Clause of the Constitution, we take a “flexible approach” 
in assessing the reasonableness of a delay in filing a forfeiture